PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paratek Microwave, Inc.	06/08/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Research In Motion RF, Inc.	
Street Address:	209 Orange Street	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 253

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11637529
Application Number:	13168529
Application Number:	11940309
Application Number:	11361513
Application Number:	12286012
Application Number:	11353930
Application Number:	60653162
Application Number:	11799242
Application Number:	11245898
Application Number:	11602114
Application Number:	10938898
Application Number:	12952395
Application Number:	13302617
Application Number:	13302649
Application Number:	10455901
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 028686 FRAME: 0432

Application Number:	11336566
Application Number:	11708286
Application Number:	10456683
Application Number:	12077136
Application Number:	12077137
Application Number:	12077139
Application Number:	12077140
Application Number:	09909187
Application Number:	60219500
Application Number:	12718615
Application Number:	13293544
Application Number:	13293550
Application Number:	11653639
Application Number:	60758862
Application Number:	11890901
Application Number:	13069434
Application Number:	11726458
Application Number:	12313491
Application Number:	12217239
Application Number:	10952964
Application Number:	12012901
Application Number:	12547411
Application Number:	12560115
Application Number:	61192091
Application Number:	09768690
Application Number:	10161483
Application Number:	10301981
Application Number:	11105124
Application Number:	10687506
Application Number:	11707816
Application Number:	09594837
Application Number:	60295046
Application Number:	12322849
Application Number:	12286841
Application Number:	10991924
	PATENT

	60611454
Application Number:	60624390
Application Number:	11377722
Application Number:	10760875
Application Number:	60445337
Application Number:	11494066
Application Number:	11045957
Application Number:	60539771
Application Number:	12722162
Application Number:	12722156
Application Number:	12722164
Application Number:	13217748
Application Number:	13425626
Application Number:	11594308
Application Number:	12939110
Application Number:	12287599
Application Number:	11594309
Application Number:	11594310
Application Number:	13289194
Application Number:	12321897
Application Number:	11598354
Application Number:	60736366
Application Number:	12454148
Application Number:	13404456
Application Number:	11653643
Application Number:	11653644
Application Number:	60758865
Application Number:	11725313
Application Number:	10736467
Application Number:	60445350
Application Number:	11788479
Application Number:	11800571
Application Number:	13484343
Application Number:	11800592
Application Number:	11899062
<u> </u>	PATENT

	12004864
Application Number:	11246768
Application Number:	11333183
Application Number:	12012310
Application Number:	11178041
Application Number:	10912284
Application Number:	11068453
Application Number:	10252139
Application Number:	60323729
Application Number:	11734798
Application Number:	11736408
Application Number:	10997344
Application Number:	60525897
Application Number:	12325683
Application Number:	12731990
Application Number:	11767559
Application Number:	60817033
Application Number:	13435392
Application Number:	12117099
Application Number:	60917371
Application Number:	11776116
Application Number:	12577178
Application Number:	61250512
Application Number:	13297951
Application Number:	13408624
Application Number:	12236662
Application Number:	10199724
Application Number:	11389920
Application Number:	12284516
Application Number:	10850991
Application Number:	60472599
Application Number:	12152350
Application Number:	10223745
Application Number:	09419126
Application Number:	60104504
<u> </u>	PATENT

	10199732
Application Number:	09847254
Application Number:	60201203
Application Number:	09908960
Application Number:	60219567
Application Number:	10010891
Application Number:	60248479
Application Number:	09712606
Application Number:	60166267
Application Number:	09704850
Application Number:	60163498
Application Number:	10060560
Application Number:	09660719
Application Number:	60153859
Application Number:	09844832
Application Number:	60201349
Application Number:	10268198
Application Number:	10000490
Application Number:	60245538
Application Number:	10646018
Application Number:	11008536
Application Number:	09644019
Application Number:	60150618
Application Number:	10914424
Application Number:	60493834
Application Number:	10413265
Application Number:	60373163
Application Number:	60452470
Application Number:	09855949
Application Number:	10199680
Application Number:	10199266
Application Number:	09931503
Application Number:	10051144
Application Number:	10256974
Application Number:	09660309
	PATENT

	09434433
Application Number:	09838483
Application Number:	60198690
Application Number:	09882605
Application Number:	60211788
Application Number:	10000471
Application Number:	60243962
Application Number:	10025311
Application Number:	60257312
Application Number:	10097319
Application Number:	60278962
Application Number:	10123498
Application Number:	60284369
Application Number:	10223709
Application Number:	60314368
Application Number:	10223576
Application Number:	60314369
Application Number:	10226746
Application Number:	60315199
Application Number:	10413317
Application Number:	60372742
Application Number:	10641835
Application Number:	60403848
Application Number:	10794167
Application Number:	60452508
Application Number:	10794168
Application Number:	60452422
Application Number:	10837100
Application Number:	60467060
Application Number:	10914544
Application Number:	10914430
Application Number:	10914580
Application Number:	60493832
Application Number:	10980394
Application Number:	60554025
	PATENT

	11265459
Application Number:	60624339
Application Number:	10682650
Application Number:	09734969
Application Number:	11698547
Application Number:	11178099
Application Number:	60586266
Application Number:	11333743
Application Number:	11193739
Application Number:	60592654
Application Number:	10068707
Application Number:	10068512
Application Number:	10068355
Application Number:	10068734
Application Number:	09419047
Application Number:	60104503
Application Number:	10388788
Application Number:	10716147
Application Number:	10858016
Application Number:	10959562
Application Number:	10959559
Application Number:	10959633
Application Number:	12313128
Application Number:	60365383
Application Number:	10952264
Application Number:	09932749
Application Number:	60227438
Application Number:	10767363
Application Number:	60445348
Application Number:	10636868
Application Number:	09834327
Application Number:	10361271
Application Number:	10361272
Application Number:	09621183
Application Number:	10979001
<u> </u>	PATENT

	09457943
Application Number:	60111888
Application Number:	10811706
Application Number:	10673033
Application Number:	08671057
Application Number:	09544550
Application Number:	13467641
Application Number:	12407802
Application Number:	09838412
Application Number:	12729221
Application Number:	12287807
Application Number:	13090575
Application Number:	13090583
Application Number:	61326206
Application Number:	13005122
Application Number:	12941972
Application Number:	13030177
Application Number:	13108589
Application Number:	13108463
Application Number:	61515424
PCT Number:	US2010046241
PCT Number:	US2010056413
PCT Number:	US2011033228
PCT Number:	US2011059620
PCT Number:	US2012025547
PCT Number:	US2012026458
PCT Number:	US2012037942
PCT Number:	US2012037943

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 5198834935

 Phone:
 289-261-4094

 Email:
 jhebert@rim.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Research In Motion Limited - Jamie-Lyn

Address Line 1: 1875 Buckhorn Gate

PATENT

REEL: 028686 FRAME: 0439

Address Line 4: Mississauga, ONTARIO L4W 5P1	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PARATEK TO RIM RF	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jamie-Lyn Hebert

Total Attachments: 4

source=2012Jun11 - 9th Restated Certificate of Incorporation (name change & reduction to authorized shares)#page1.tif source=2012Jun11 - 9th Restated Certificate of Incorporation (name change & reduction to authorized shares)#page2.tif source=2012Jun11 - 9th Restated Certificate of Incorporation (name change & reduction to authorized shares)#page3.tif source=2012Jun11 - 9th Restated Certificate of Incorporation (name change & reduction to authorized shares)#page4.tif

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "PARATEK MICROWAVE, INC.",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "PARATEK MICROWAVE, INC." TO "RESEARCH IN

MOTION RF, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE ELEVENTH DAY OF

JUNE, A.D. 2012, AT 9:04 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3012005 8100

120722245

DATE: 06-13-12

AUTHENT\[CATION: 9639797

PATENT REEL: 028686 FRAME: 0441

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:10 AM 06/11/2012 FILED 09:04 AM 06/11/2012 SRV 120722245 - 3012005 FILE

NINTH RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

PARATEK MICROWAVE, INC.

* * * * * *

PARATEK MICROWAVE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

The name of the corporation is PARATEK MICROWAVE, INC. The date of filing of its original Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State was March 3, 1999. Certificates of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation were filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 5, 1999 and August 13, 1999. A certificate of Designations, Powers, Preferences and Rights of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on March 4, 1999, and a Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Designations was filed on August 13, 1999. An amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on February 8, 2000, and a Certificate of Amendment of the Amended and Restated Certificated of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on July 19, 2000. A Second Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on February 20, 2001, a Third Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on April 30, 2002, a Fourth Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on December 15, 2003, which Fourth Restated Certificate of Incorporation was amended by a Certificate of Amendment filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 28, 2004, a Fifth Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 23, 2005, which Fifth Restated Certificate of Incorporation was amended by a Certificate of Amendment filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on August 7, 2006, a Sixth Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on October 25, 2007, a Seventh Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on October 23, 2008, which Seventh Restated Certificate of Incorporation was amended by a Certificate of Amendment filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on May 18, 2009 and a Certificate of Amendment filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on June 7, 2010. A Eighth Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware On November 3, 2010, which Eighth Restated Certificate of Incorporation was amended by Certificates of Amendment filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on August 23, 2011 and February 28, 2012.

- 2. This Restated Certificate of Incorporation integrates, restates and further amends the Certificate of Incorporation of this Corporation by (i) amending the name of the Corporation and (ii) decreasing the Corporation's authorized shares and eliminating the preferred class of stock.
- 3. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation as amended or supplemented heretofore is further amended to read as herein set forth in full:

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is RESEARCH IN MOTION RF, INC. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle 19801. The name of the registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purposes of the Corporation are to engage in any lawful act or activities for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 3,000 shares of the par value of \$.0001 each, all of which shall be common stock.

FIFTH: Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the by-laws of the Corporation so provide or unless required by law.

SIXTH: The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders in this Certificate of Incorporation are granted subject to this reservation.

SEVENTH: To the extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (or any statute succeeding such law), as such law now exists or may hereafter be amended, no director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director occurring during the time this Paragraph SEVENTH is in effect.

EIGHTH: In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the board of directors is expressly authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the by-laws of the Corporation.

4. This Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the holders of the outstanding common stock in accordance with the applicable provisions of Section 228, 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed this Certificate and affirmed it as true under penalties of perjury as of June <u>8</u>, 2012.

PARATEK MICROWAVE, INC. (now known as) RESEARCH IN MOTION RF, INC.

Name James Yersh

Title: Secretary

033407.00045 Business 9728449v1